CHAPTER 249.

S. F. No. 456.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE SUPPORT OF . THE MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF, DUMB AND BLIND AND THE SCHOOL FOR IDIOTS AND IMBE-CILES FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JULY THIRTY. FIRST (31), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888), AND JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY. NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money or so Appropriation to deat, dombined as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated and blind thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said fund, for the support of the Minnesota institute for the deaf, dumb and blind, and the school for idiots and imbeciles as follows, to-wit:

First for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888), the sum of ninety thousand (90,000) dollars. Second, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty nine (1889), the sum of ninety-five thousand (95,000) dollars.

SEC. 2. The steward of said institute shall make monthly duplicate pay rolls and expense lists, showing the rolls and expense bills, name of each person rendering service or furnishing supplies, the nature of the service and at what rate rendered, the quantity and the kind of supplies furnished, and the amount to which each person is entitled; said rolls and lists shall be certified to as correct by the steward and at least one of the directors of said institute and shall be forwarded to the state auditor within five (5) days from the date of the auditing of the same by the directors.

Upon receipt of said certified rolls and expense SEC. 3. lists, the state auditor shall examine and approve or reject all or any items included within the same and within five (5) days after the receipt of said rolls and lists, shall draw warrants for the amount found due thereon and forward the same to the treasurer of the institute.

SEC. 4. All bills and accounts against said institute Receipte in doplicate. shall be made out and receipted in duplicate, and on forwarding the pay rolls and expense lists for each month, the

institute. 1888-9.

Duplicate pay-

To be approved by state and itor

GENERAL LAWS

steward shall also forward one (1) set of bills and vouchers for the preceding month, which shall be filed by the state auditor in his office and kept for public inspection.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1887.

CHAPTER 250.

[S. F. No. 124.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO REIMBURSE THE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT OF SAUK RAPIDS IN BENTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Reimburses independent school district of Sank Rapids.

When act to.

take effect.

SECTION 1. That the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund or out of the first money that shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, not already appropriated, for the purpose of partially re-imbursing the independent school district of Sauk Rapids in Benton county, for moneys paid and liabilities incurred for rebuilding a school house destroyed by a cyclone, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eightysix (1886).

SEC. 2. The state auditor is hereby empowered and directed to draw his order in favor of the treasurer of said school district on the state treasurer for the said sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars belonging to said fund; *Provided*, That no part of said money shall be used or expended for any other purpose than paying liabilities incurred in rebuilding said school house or in paying and satisfying obligations which said district may have incurred for the purpose of raising money to rebuild said school house.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3d, 1887.

When act to take effect.